
 

 

 

BUDGET PANEL  

 
 

Tuesday, 12th June, 2012 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Publication date: 31 May 2012 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Legal and Property Services on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Chair) 
Councillor S Rackett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors J Aron, G Derbyshire, S Greenslade, P Jeffree, A Khan, R Martins and  
P Taylor 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2012 to be submitted and signed.  

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 
 

4. BUSINESS RATES RETENTION (Pages 1 - 34) 

 
 Report and presentation on the proposed changes to Business Rates 

 
 

5. LOCALISATION OF SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX (Pages 35 - 54) 

 
 This report provides an update on the progress in devising a local scheme to 

provide support to Council Tax payers. 
 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
 This report sets out the work programme for 2012/13.  

 
 

7. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 
 • Tuesday 11 September 2012 

• Tuesday 23 October 2012  

• Tuesday 27 November 2012 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



     

   

 

Report to: Budget Panel 

Date of meeting: 12 June 2012 

Report of: Head of Strategic Finance  

Title: Business Rates Retention 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report follows on from the previous report to the Budget Panel on 25th October 
2011 (see Appendix A for copy of earlier Paper). Since October 2011, Herts 
Finance Officers have engaged a consultant to carry out some financial modelling 
based upon work initially carried out by the Society of County Council Treasurers. 
The cost of the consultancy work has equated to £2k per authority and represents 
a value for money approach to this complex issue. 
 

1.2 Since the original report to Budget Panel, the Government has clarified a few 
issues: 

• any growth to the business rates base will be split 50% to local authorities 
and 50% to the Treasury. The share retained by the Government is 
apparently to be returned to local authorities as funding for specific 
initiatives. 

• Should an authority suffer a reduction in its business rates base then such a 
loss would have to equate to between a 7.5% to 10% reduction in funding 
before any safety net protection would kick in. 

 
The Local Government Association is not happy with either decision as it reduces 
the degree of reward to authorities through growing their rates base, whilst at the 
same time providing little relief for those authorities suffering business reductions. 
 

1.3 The Government has also reversed its earlier propos
[...]
 announcement that housing benefit 
administration staff will not automatically transfer to the Department for 
Works and Pensions when the ‘Universal Credit’ system is introduced. 
TUPE will not apply and there may well be an increased incidence of 
redundancy costs falling to administering authorities (including Watford). 

 
 

1.8 It is the intention therefore that all these major issue (as well as local ones such as 
the condition of the Council’s commercial rent portfolio) will be reported as part of a 
revised Medium Term Financial Strategy to Budget Panel on 11th September and 
Cabinet on 17th September 2012. It is hoped that, in the intervening period, 
clarification on a number of these issues may be known. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  

 
2.1 The Budget Panel is requested to consider this report on Business Rate changes and 

make comment to Cabinet as it feels appropriate. 
 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Bernard Clarke or Phil Adlard 
telephone extension 8189 / 8023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



     

   

 
3.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 Financial 

 
 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that the financial implications will not 

be fully understood until the Government Grant Settlement is announced in 
December 2012.  

  
3.2 Legal Issues 

 
 The Head of Legal and Property Services comments that the legal implications 

as they are known at present will be in the presentation. 
 

  
3.3 Equalities 

 
 Watford Borough Council is committed to equality and diversity as an 

employer, service provider and as a strategic partner. In order to fulfil this 
commitment and its duties under the Equality Act 2010 it is important to 
demonstrate how policies, practices and decisions impact on people with 
different protected characteristics. It is also important to demonstrate that the 
Council is not discriminating unlawfully when carrying out any of its functions. 
In this specific instance the way in whi
[...]
tation 

6.1 At the commencement of this report it was indicated that many of the 
issues identified are of a technical and complex nature. It is not the 
intention therefore that Watford should comment upon all 96 questions to 
which it is invited. Discussions will be held with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Watford’s response will be circulated as soon as it has been 
agreed. At the present date the only consultation response that has been 
received has been a draft response from HCC. The LGA and other Herts 
Districts have not finalised their own responses and is indicative of the 
complexity of the issues. 
 

Page 8



    
 

   

6.2 
 

The response from Watford is anticipated to include: 
 

• that fairness must be at the centre of the new system and that 
Ministerial judgement and top slicing of funding by the Treasury 
should be kept to an absolute minimum. 

• maximum stability at its inception must be the highest priority. 
Authorities are already having to deal with severe funding 
reductions without further turbulence being introduced. 

• going forward, the system must be predictable and transparent. It 
must reward authorities where business rates growth has occurred 
but must also have safety net procedures for depressed areas of the 
country. 

• It needs to be readily explained to the business community and 
other stakeholder. 

• It should not become all encompassing and distinct initiatives such 
as the New Homes Bonus must remain a separate income stream 
which clearly rewards authorities for increasing the local housing 
supply and where an 80% reward feature is distributed to district 
councils.   

 
7.0 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1.1 
 

Financial Issues 
The financial effects of this change to local authority financing may well be 
profound but at this point in time it is not possible to quantify.  
 

7.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

The Head of Legal and Property Services comments that there are no legal 
implications arising 
[...]
es that form a pool by allowing 

them to retain a greater proportion of growth within the rates retention system 
or by offering additional incentives outside the system.  

 
5.7 Measuring business rates - in order to calculate tariffs and top-up amounts, it 

will be necessary not only to establish the baseline, but also to have an 
agreed way of measuring each authority’s business rates income. There are a 
range of different options for carrying out an assessment of business rate 
income. It could be based on business rates income at a single point in time, 
or the average over a number of years. 

 
5.8 There would be no cap on the amount of business rates growth an authority 

can benefit from under the rates retention system. However, to manage the 
possibility that some local authorities with high business rate tax bases could 
see disproportionate financial gains, and to make the system more 
sustainable in the long term, the Government would collect a levy recouping a 
share of disproportionate benefit; and use the proceeds to help manage large, 
unforeseen negative volatility in individual authorities’ budgets. Where local 
authorities come together to form pools, the pool would be treated as a single 
body for the purpose of the levy. But to incentivise authorities to pool, the 
Government will consider adjusting the levy arrangements to produce a 
positive outcome for pools.  

 
5.9 For two-tier areas, there are two options for sharing business rates income 

between upper (county councils) and lower (district councils) tier authorities. 
The first is based on the national aggregate spending patterns in two-tier 
areas and the second is based on the local distribution of business rates. 

 
5.10 In relation to the Government’s renewable energy commitment, the scheme 

will ensure that business rate revenues from new renewable energy projects 
are kept by the local authorities within the area of the project and that those 
revenues are discounted in th
[...]
t 
intends to address any discrepancies between estimates and the final totals, particularly 
if future inflation turns out to be lower than forecast.  Greater clarity is also required on 
the basis on which rateable value is to be estimated for 2013-14 and 2014-15: it would 
not be appropriate for local authorities to be held to committing up-front to pass over to 
the government their forecast real growth in yield.  

Page 23



�

6 

Technical paper 3: Non-billing authorities 

Summary 

1. The paper considers how non-billing authorities (county councils, police 
and single purpose fire and rescue authorities) would be funded within the 
Business Rates retention scheme.

Options 

2. County Councils – The paper proposes that the incentive for growth 
should apply equally to counties and districts in two-tier areas to reflect 
levers for growth.  To achieve this, a fixed percentage of all Business 
Rates income collected by districts in a two-tier area will be paid to the 
county.   

3. The paper consults on whether this percentage should be calculated on 
the basis of: 

a) fixed national shares (each tier would be allocated a 
standard proportion of Business Rates based on 
average national spending).   

b) individually-tailored shares (based on each district 
council’s Business Rates yield as a proportion of the 
county total, so for example if a district council’s 
Business Rates yield was 20% of the county total it 
would retain 20% of the billing authority business 
rates baseline with the remainder going to the county).  

4. Police Authorities – The paper argues that police authorities have more 
limited levers to influence growth and therefore proposes that they will 
receive a fixed sum of forecast national business rates for 2013-14 and 
2014-15.  The Home Secretary will decide how that funding is allocated to 
individual police authorities.  The government will review police authority 
funding beyond this period and any resulting changes would be 
i
[...]
rity’s pre-levy income. 

10. Year end reconciliation will cover the provisional transitional adjustment.
This will ensure that the provisional transitional adjustment (based on prior 
year forecasts) is reconciled with the amounts of transitional relief actually 
paid. This reconciliation would be carried out following receipt of audited 
outturn data. Any additional sums owed to the authority would be netted 
off payments due from the billing authority in the following year; any sums 
due would be added to the following years payments. The government 
propose that billing and non-billing authorities determine locally how any 
sums due from one to another are paid. Billing authorities’ contributions to 
the set aside and adjustments, tariffs and top ups will not require 
reconciliation as these will be fixed sums.  

11. A system whereby payments to non-billing authorities are set at the 
beginning of the year and only reconciled to actual collection rates at year 
end would place the entire risk of in year volatility on the shoulders of 
billing authorities. The government therefore proposes a means by which 
billing authorities can provide their non-billing authorities with amended 
payment schedules, reflecting in-year forecasts of the business rates they 
will collect. Key issues for local authorities will include the frequency of 
such changes and how such payment schedules are agreed – for example 
at fixed points during the financial year. 

12. The arrangements outlined for year one in the Technical Paper would be 
expected to broadly continue in subsequent years. Billing authorities and 
their non-billing authorities would, in advance of the financial year need to 
agree a payments schedule. Following year one this would be based on a 
forecast of the business rates that the billing authority expected to collect.  

Enterprise zones and renewable energy projects
13. The government propose that billing authorities exclude from their 

payments to non-billin
[...]
y 

1. The Business Rates income that local authorities collect from one year to 
another can be affected by changes, either in the rateable value of 
properties or because properties move between different authorities’  
rating lists.  In practice, there can be significant negative volatility.  

2. The main consultation paper proposed that a proportion of the levy pot 
should be used to help manage the impact of significant negative volatility, 
which may be increased where alterations – for example, appeals against 
valuations – have a retrospective effect back over, potentially, several 
years.  

3. Technical Paper 6 considers how such income volatility could be handled 
and considers different ways in which authorities could be compensated:  

a. Option 1: to isolate the specific events giving rise to that 
volatility and provide authorities with compensation for those 
events;  

b. Option 2: to adopt an application-based approach, under which 
authorities would have to apply for support from the levy pot;  

�� Option 3: to put in place a safety net that provided support if 
local authorities’ Business Rates income fell below pre-
determined thresholds��

4. The Technical Paper points out that Option 1 would allow support to be 
focused on unforeseen changes to local rating lists, but in practice would 
rely on judgments within the Valuation Office Agency.  Option 2 would 
depend on the decision of central government in response to specific 
applications.  As it would provide no certainty to local authorities it might 
be of limited help therefore in planning for the impact of volatility. 

5. The government is therefore minded to adopt Option 3 which would 
provide a safety net to local authorities and provide them with financial 
support where their retained income fell below pre-determined thresholds, 
regardless of the reason for that fall.  (Greater detail about how the safety 
net would work, and about the interaction between the thresholds that 
might
[...]
entionally left blank



 

PART A 

 

Report to: Budget Panel 

Date of meeting: 12 June 2012 

Report of: Head of Revenues & Benefits  

Title: Localisation of Support for Council Tax 
 
 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides an update on progress in devising a local scheme to provide 
support to Council Tax payers and outlines the areas in which potential savings 
may be considered. 
 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The Budget Panel is asked to consider this report and make recommendations to 
Cabinet regarding the options detailed at Section 4 of this report.. 
 

  
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact Phil Adlard, Head of Revenues & 
Benefits, telephone extension 8023, email phil.adlard@watford.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 5

Page 35



 

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
3.1.1 
 
 
 
3.1.2 
 
 
 
3.1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
3.1.4 

The current method of providing support to Council Tax payers, Council Tax 
Benefit is to be abolished from 1 April 2013 by virtue of Section 33 Welfare 
Reform Act 2012.   
 
This will be replaced by the power given to individual Local Authorities to create 
their own local scheme to support Council Tax payers as outlined in the Local 
Government Finance Bill, currently in progress through Parliament 
 
This change in support will be underpinned by a 11.48% reduction in funding from 
the Government for expenditure on Council Tax Support and for Watford the 
‘target’ is estimated to be £794k. At the outset however it needs to be appreciated 
that WBC will only suffer 16% of this reduction (£127k); with HCC suffering a 
£588k, and HPA a 10% (£79k) reduction in funding.  
 
Herts County Council in particular is extremely concerned that district councils can 
make decisions (after suitable consultation) but the majority of any shortfall in 
funding will fall upon the County Council and the services it provides (to Watford 
residents as well as the rest of the County). It is estimated that should the current 

[...]
rom 2013. 
 
Housing Benefit/ Council Tax Benefit Subsidy is paid in respect of the 
benefits paid out and both authorities are reimbursed at 100% for correctly 
processed claims.  Payments are made on a monthly basis based on initial 
workload estimates submitted to the Department for Work and Pensions 
during the year (revised each August). A final subsidy claim is submitted the 
following year and subject to external audit. 
 
Future Funding of Council Tax Benefit Administration 
 
Changes to both housing benefit and support for council tax will have 
implications for their administration. The government has stated that it does 
not intend the administration of local schemes to put pressure on local 
government finances and they will therefore work with local authorities to 
assess the net impact of housing benefit centralisation and localisation of 
support for council tax, including the transitional costs of moving to the new 
arrangements. 
 
Proposed Funding Arrangements 
 
In future local authorities will need to design schemes for working age 
claimants, taking into account available funding and the support to be 
provided to pensioner claimants. There will be a new government grant to 
local authorities from the Department of Communities and Local 
Government and not the Department of Works and Pensions.   
 
The government intends to reduce the funding for council tax benefit by 
10%, and allow local authorities to develop their own ways of paying it.  
Pensioners will be protected from any cuts by this policy (as will the 
“vulnerable” claimants) but this does not affect the overall scale of the 
funding cut, so those below pension age and not vulnerable will suffer 
disproportionately. 
 
Each authority will be affected differently depending on the size of the 
pensioner caseload as shown in the following table. 

Financial Year 2011/12 2012/13 

Three Rivers DC £509,275 £472,518 

Watford £715,379 £679,971 

Page 45



      
 

   

4.3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
ieved? 

 

3. Practical Issues  

a. Method of consultation and involvement of major preceptors in the development 

of the local scheme  

b. Information Technology capability 

c. Impact on existing contracts for delivery of Revenues and Benefits Services 

 

4. Risks 

a. Timescale to implementation (ICT readiness) 

b. Impact on Collection Fund 

c. Demographic/Economic impact on take-up (risk borne by Major Preceptors) 

Page 54



 

 
 

*PART A 
 

 

  

 

Report to: Budget Panel 

Date of meeting: 12 June 2012 

Report of: Head of Legal and Property Services  

Title: Budget Panel Work Programme 2012/13 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report sets out the draft work programme for 2012/13.  The Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to review the programme and consider additional items 
it wishes to include during the year. 
 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That Budget Panel agrees the draft work programme for 2012/13. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
telephone extension: 8377 email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk  
 
Report approved by: Carol Chen, Head of Legal and Property Services  
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Work Programme 2012/13 
 
Background Papers 
 
Minutes – Budget Panel 2011/12  
 
File Reference 
 
None 

Agenda Item 6

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

Budget Panel 
Rolling Work Programme 

2012/2013  
 
Committee Membership: 
 
Chair  Councillor Jagtar Dhindsa 
Vice-Chair Councillor Steve Rackett 
 
Councillors Jeanette Aron, George Derbyshire, Sue Greenslade, Peter Jeffree,  
Asif Khan, Rabi Martins and Peter Taylor  
 

Date of Meeting Item for agenda  Officer 

12 June 2012 Business rates retention Head of Strategic 
Finance  

Local Council Tax benefit Scheme Head of Revenues and 
Benefits  

Work Programme Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer  

11 September 
2012  

Income Policy Review Head of Strategic 
Finance  

Medium Term Financial Strategy Head of Strategic 
Finance  

Financial Outturn 2011/2012  Head of Strategic 
Finance  

Finance Digest.– 5 month update Head of Strategic 
Finance 

Review of Recharge System Head of Strategic 
Finance 

23 October 2012  Finance Digest Period 6 Head of Strategic 
Finance  

Property Up date Head of Legal and 
Property Services  

CPZ/ Permit Charges Head of Strategic 
Finance 

27 November 
2012  

Draft Revenue and Capital Estimates 
for 2013/2014 

Head of Strategic 
Finance  

Finance Digest Head of Strategic 
Finance  

Page 57



29 May 2012 

Date of Meeting Item for agenda  Officer 

16 January 2013  Draft Revenue and Capital Estimates Head of Strategic 
Finance  

Finance Digest Head of Strategic 
Finance  

Work Programme and Annual Report Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer  

  

12 February 
2013  

  

  

  

 
 
Following topics to be added to the work programme 
 

• Income generation including from the Council’s property portfolio 

• How the current economic situation might impact Business Rates in Watford (25 
October 2011 action) 

• Local Council Tax Benefits scheme (Cabinet 20 March 2012 referral) 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Business Rates Retention
	Appendix A - Budget Panel 25 October Business rates report
	Budget Panel 25 October Business rates Appendix 1
	Budget Panel 25 October Business rates Appendix 2

	5 Localisation of Support for Council Tax
	Appendix A - Anticipated Weekly Council Tax Benefit Savings
	Appendix B - Cabinet report 20 March 12
	Appendix B - Cabinet report appendix

	6 Work Programme
	Rolling Work Programme 2012/13




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

BUDGET PANEL 
 

12 JUNE 2012 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Dhindsa (Chair) 

Councillor S Rackett (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors G Derbyshire, S Greenslade, P Jeffree, A Khan, 

R Martins and P Taylor 
 

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Shared Services),  
Councillor Malcolm Meerabux  
Neil Benn (CIPFA Services) 
 

Officers: Head of Strategic Finance and Shared Services 
Head of Finance (Shared Services) 
Head of Revenues and Benefits (Shared Services) 
Economic Development and Infrastructure Planner 
Interim Housing Strategy Manager 
Revenues Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aron. 
 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
During the discussion in minute number 5 the Chair, Councillor Dhindsa, 
informed the Panel that he owned properties which were rented to tenants and it 
was possible they may be affected by the new scheme.  He stated that if 
Members preferred him not to take part in the discussion he would withdraw from 
the meeting. 
 
The Panel had no objection to Councillor Dhindsa remaining in the meeting and 
taking part in the discussion. 
 
 

3   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2012 were submitted and signed. 
 
 

4   BUSINESS RATES RETENTION  
 
The Panel received a report of the Head of Strategic Finance which followed on 
from a previous report to Budget Panel on 25 October 2011.  Additional 



 
2 

documents were circulated to the Panel after the publication of the agenda.  
These included a document from the Economic Development and Infrastructure 
Planner regarding the potential for Business Rate growth in Watford and one 
about the projection for New Homes Bonus from the Interim Housing Strategy 
Manager.  The Head of Strategic Finance apologised that the additional 
information had not been provided earlier, however, the situation was changing 
on a daily basis. 
 
The Chair introduced Neil Benn from CIPFA and invited him to give his 
presentation. 
 
Mr Benn explained the current Business Rates collection procedures and the 
new scheme from April 2013.  He provided a comparison of Watford Business 
Rates under the old scheme and the new scheme.  He added that levies would 
be imposed on authorities who gained Business Rates and safety nets for those 
who collected less.  He also provided an example of the calculation for 2013-14.  
The figures included in the example were guesstimates.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Watkin, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Shared Services, Mr Benn confirmed that the targets were set for 10 years.  The 
option on how the target would be calculated still needed to be confirmed.  It was 
possible this could change if there were a change of government.   
 
Mr Benn advised that there were many aspects of the scheme that still needed 
to be finalised.  The proposed levy for gainers in the scheme was 89%.  A 
proportion of the levy would then be distributed to authorities who had made 
losses. 
 
Mr Benn then explained about 'pooling'.  This would allow local authorities to 
'pool' their resources.  He informed Members about the advantages, 
disadvantages and main risks of this method.  He added that if authorities 
wanted to form a 'pool' they had to inform the Department for Communities and 
Local Government by the end of July 2012.  If the County Council was involved 
the levy was reduced to 73% rather than 89%. 
 
Mr Benn set out the timetable for the introduction of the scheme culminating with 
it being introduced from April 2013. 
 
Members were concerned that once the target was set there was no incentive to 
increase the amount of business rates collected.  Councils might prefer to have 
flats developed rather than businesses and thereby gaining additional New 
Homes Bonus. 
 
There was also concern that there might be tension finding like-minded 
authorities to join forces and pool resources.  It was felt that there were very few 
authorities in Hertfordshire who were similar to Watford.  Some Members felt that 
'pooling' should not be ruled out completely and that further work needed to take 
place to enable different options to be investigated.  It was agreed that there was 
insufficient time to make a decision before the deadline in July. 
 



 
3 

Following various Members' questions, Mr Benn explained that the July deadline 
had been set to enable central government time to work out the targets and 
grants for 2013/14.  If authorities decided not to enter into a 'pool' by July it was 
possible to establish one at a later date for the following year. 
 
With regard to the incentives, Mr Benn advised that the Government wanted no 
more than 1% increase in Business Rates per year and therefore the levy had 
been introduced.   
 
The Economic Development and Infrastructure Planner explained the document 
he had produced setting out the potential for Business Rate Growth.  In relation 
to 'pooling' a concern would be that not all authorities were pro-growth.  
Authorities interested in 'pooling' needed to be like-minded and have a common 
ground.  He noted that Members had referred to Stevenage and Dacorum.  The 
businesses within Dacorum were different to those in Watford.  With regard to 
Stevenage, the town was located further north and land values were different. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance then informed Members of the discussion which 
had taken place at the Herts Leaders' meeting on 11 June.  He advised that the 
Mayor had not been present as she was attending a different meeting.  He 
stated that the Leaders had agreed not to make an application to 'pool' 
resources by the July deadline and that it would be reviewed further after 
December when more information would be available. 
 
The Chair concluded from the Panel's discussion that Members felt that the 
suggestion should not be ruled out completely but that it was important to wait 
for further information.  This appeared to be the same view as the Herts Leaders' 
group. 
 
The Chair thanked Neil Benn for his presentation and responding to the Panel's 
questions. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance noted that the New Homes Bonus had not been 
discussed.  He advised that this would be revisited at the next meeting as part of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Panel's comments be noted and that 'pooling' should not be ruled 

out completely. 
 
2. that further information be presented to Budget Panel when it is known. 
 
 

5   LOCALISATION OF SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX  
 
The Panel received a report of the Head of Revenues and Benefits which 
provided an update on the progress in devising a local scheme to support 
Council Tax payers.  An additional document had been circulated to Members 
following the publication of the agenda which set out the consultation proposals. 



 
4 

 
The Chair informed the Panel that he owned property which was rented out to 
tenants and that they might be affected by a new scheme.  He stated that he 
was not personally affected.  He asked Members if they were content for him to 
remain at the meeting or whether he should withdraw. 
 
The Panel agreed that the Chair could remain and take part in the discussion. 
 
Members discussed the suggested changes to the discounts and exemptions 
that the Council might be able to introduce.  It was suggested that a taper might 
be set as it would not be sensible if the administration costs outweighed the 
expected income.  Members agreed that any removal of exemptions or discounts 
may help to get properties rented or sold.  The Panel was generally in favour of 
maximising these options.   
 
Councillor Rackett suggested that the Council also needed to consider how it 
could help landlords to ensure their properties were let, for example providing 
contacts with social landlords. 
 
Councillor Meerabux commented that it was important to allow landlords time to 
get properties back into decent order.  He was concerned that people might be 
encouraged to leave properties to become 'shoddy'. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits (Shared Services) replied that the theory 
was that the time properties were empty would be reduced.  Housing would 
welcome landlords putting their properties forward for use.  He advised that 
some landlords, however, did not like renting their property to people in receipt of 
benefits.  Revenues and Benefits did not hold information about why properties 
were empty.  The service was only aware if they were empty and unfurnished or 
undergoing major repair works.   
 
The Panel also discussed the various options for changes to the scheme which 
would affect those in receipt of Council Tax Benefits.  They were concerned 
about the impact on this vulnerable sector of the community.  The responsibility 
for achieving the required savings should be placed on the empty properties.  It 
was felt that the Equality Impact Assessment had an important role in 
determining the right procedure.  Members also believed that it was important to 
see the result of the consultation with the current recipients and vulnerable 
groups. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits (Shared Services) advised Members that 
the interim consultation report would be presented to Budget Panel in October. 
 
Councillor Derbyshire stated that it was difficult to make any firm decision as 
there was insufficient information available.  He suggested that a table could be 
produced to show the comparisons between the current and proposed schemes. 
 
Members also referred to the suggestion of a countywide scheme.  It was agreed 
that it was difficult to give a definitive answer.  Councillor Martins said that his 



 
5 

concern with a countywide scheme was that Watford had a different 
demographic and different deprivation levels to the rest of the county.   
 
The Head of Strategic Finance reminded Members that Watford would need to 
find 16% of the overall required savings, which could, as a last resort, be 
covered by using available reserves if agreed by Members.  The County Council, 
however may not have that luxury.  It would have to identify £588,000 of 
compensating savings and might feasibly decide to reduce expenditure in 
Watford in order to claw back the savings it needed to find.  Watford therefore 
could not be complacent. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance then outlined the discussions from the Herts 
Leaders' meeting the previous evening.  He added that officers from across the 
County would be meeting on 18 June to discuss a countywide scheme.  A report 
would then be presented to the Leaders' meeting in July. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Revenues and Benefits (Shared Services) for 
attending and answering Members' questions.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Panel's comments be noted. 
 
 

6   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel received a report of the Head of Legal and Property Services 
including the latest draft of the rolling work programme.   
 
The Chair suggested that a training session could be held at the beginning of the 
next meeting.  Due to the number of reports he asked Members whether they 
would be prepared to start at 6.30 p.m.  This was agreed. 
 
Councillor Rackett asked whether it would be possible to include an item about 
the feasibility of carrying out consultation on the draft budget. This was agreed.  
 
Councillor Martins asked that the report on Controlled Parking Zone permit 
charges included a section for discussion about the enforcement periods across 
the Borough and flexibility in the scheme.  The Chair added that it should include 
the possibility of introducing some free parking times. 
 
In concluding the meeting, The Chair requested that the Head of Strategic 
Finance pass on the Budget Panel’s thanks to all officers and Neil Benn (the 
consultant) for their contributions to the agenda items. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Panel’s comments be included in the 2012/13 work programme. 
 
 



 
6 

7   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 

• Tuesday 11 September 2012 (starting at 6.30 p.m.) 

• Tuesday 23 October 2012  

• Tuesday 27 November 2012  
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 9.05 pm 
 

 

 


